
Avaya Workplace Attendant Overview and
Specification

Release 5.4
Issue 1

July 2021



© 2020-2021, Avaya Inc.
All Rights Reserved.

Notice
While reasonable efforts have been made to ensure that the
information in this document is complete and accurate at the time of
printing, Avaya assumes no liability for any errors. Avaya reserves
the right to make changes and corrections to the information in this
document without the obligation to notify any person or organization
of such changes.
Documentation disclaimer
“Documentation” means information published in varying mediums
which may include product information, operating instructions and
performance specifications that are generally made available to users
of products. Documentation does not include marketing materials.
Avaya shall not be responsible for any modifications, additions, or
deletions to the original published version of Documentation unless
such modifications, additions, or deletions were performed by or on
the express behalf of Avaya. End User agrees to indemnify and hold
harmless Avaya, Avaya's agents, servants and employees against all
claims, lawsuits, demands and judgments arising out of, or in
connection with, subsequent modifications, additions or deletions to
this documentation, to the extent made by End User.
Link disclaimer
Avaya is not responsible for the contents or reliability of any linked
websites referenced within this site or Documentation provided by
Avaya. Avaya is not responsible for the accuracy of any information,
statement or content provided on these sites and does not
necessarily endorse the products, services, or information described
or offered within them. Avaya does not guarantee that these links will
work all the time and has no control over the availability of the linked
pages.
Warranty
Avaya provides a limited warranty on Avaya hardware and software.
Refer to your sales agreement to establish the terms of the limited
warranty. In addition, Avaya’s standard warranty language, as well as
information regarding support for this product while under warranty is
available to Avaya customers and other parties through the Avaya
Support website: https://support.avaya.com/helpcenter/
getGenericDetails?detailId=C20091120112456651010 under the link
“Warranty & Product Lifecycle” or such successor site as designated
by Avaya. Please note that if You acquired the product(s) from an
authorized Avaya Channel Partner outside of the United States and
Canada, the warranty is provided to You by said Avaya Channel
Partner and not by Avaya.
“Hosted Service” means an Avaya hosted service subscription that
You acquire from either Avaya or an authorized Avaya Channel
Partner (as applicable) and which is described further in Hosted SAS
or other service description documentation regarding the applicable
hosted service. If You purchase a Hosted Service subscription, the
foregoing limited warranty may not apply but You may be entitled to
support services in connection with the Hosted Service as described
further in your service description documents for the applicable
Hosted Service. Contact Avaya or Avaya Channel Partner (as
applicable) for more information.
Licenses
THE SOFTWARE LICENSE TERMS AVAILABLE ON THE AVAYA
WEBSITE, HTTPS://SUPPORT.AVAYA.COM/LICENSEINFO,
UNDER THE LINK “AVAYA SOFTWARE LICENSE TERMS (Avaya
Products)” OR SUCH SUCCESSOR SITE AS DESIGNATED BY
AVAYA, ARE APPLICABLE TO ANYONE WHO DOWNLOADS,
USES AND/OR INSTALLS AVAYA SOFTWARE, PURCHASED
FROM AVAYA INC., ANY AVAYA AFFILIATE, OR AN AVAYA
CHANNEL PARTNER (AS APPLICABLE) UNDER A COMMERCIAL
AGREEMENT WITH AVAYA OR AN AVAYA CHANNEL PARTNER.
UNLESS OTHERWISE AGREED TO BY AVAYA IN WRITING,
AVAYA DOES NOT EXTEND THIS LICENSE IF THE SOFTWARE
WAS OBTAINED FROM ANYONE OTHER THAN AVAYA, AN AVAYA
AFFILIATE OR AN AVAYA CHANNEL PARTNER; AVAYA
RESERVES THE RIGHT TO TAKE LEGAL ACTION AGAINST YOU
AND ANYONE ELSE USING OR SELLING THE SOFTWARE
WITHOUT A LICENSE. BY INSTALLING, DOWNLOADING OR
USING THE SOFTWARE, OR AUTHORIZING OTHERS TO DO SO,

YOU, ON BEHALF OF YOURSELF AND THE ENTITY FOR WHOM
YOU ARE INSTALLING, DOWNLOADING OR USING THE
SOFTWARE (HEREINAFTER REFERRED TO
INTERCHANGEABLY AS “YOU” AND “END USER”), AGREE TO
THESE TERMS AND CONDITIONS AND CREATE A BINDING
CONTRACT BETWEEN YOU AND AVAYA INC. OR THE
APPLICABLE AVAYA AFFILIATE (“AVAYA”).
Avaya grants You a license within the scope of the license types
described below, with the exception of Heritage Nortel Software, for
which the scope of the license is detailed below. Where the order
documentation does not expressly identify a license type, the
applicable license will be a Designated System License as set forth
below in the Designated System(s) License (DS) section as
applicable. The applicable number of licenses and units of capacity
for which the license is granted will be one (1), unless a different
number of licenses or units of capacity is specified in the
documentation or other materials available to You. “Software” means
computer programs in object code, provided by Avaya or an Avaya
Channel Partner, whether as stand-alone products, pre-installed on
hardware products, and any upgrades, updates, patches, bug fixes,
or modified versions thereto. “Designated Processor” means a single
stand-alone computing device. “Server” means a set of Designated
Processors that hosts (physically or virtually) a software application
to be accessed by multiple users. “Instance” means a single copy of
the Software executing at a particular time: (i) on one physical
machine; or (ii) on one deployed software virtual machine (“VM”) or
similar deployment.
License types
Designated System(s) License (DS). End User may install and use
each copy or an Instance of the Software only: 1) on a number of
Designated Processors up to the number indicated in the order; or 2)
up to the number of Instances of the Software as indicated in the
order, Documentation, or as authorized by Avaya in writing. Avaya
may require the Designated Processor(s) to be identified in the order
by type, serial number, feature key, Instance, location or other
specific designation, or to be provided by End User to Avaya through
electronic means established by Avaya specifically for this purpose.
Concurrent User License (CU). End User may install and use the
Software on multiple Designated Processors or one or more Servers,
so long as only the licensed number of Units are accessing and using
the Software at any given time as indicated in the order,
Documentation, or as authorized by Avaya in writing. A “Unit” means
the unit on which Avaya, at its sole discretion, bases the pricing of its
licenses and can be, without limitation, an agent, port or user, an e-
mail or voice mail account in the name of a person or corporate
function (e.g., webmaster or helpdesk), or a directory entry in the
administrative database utilized by the Software that permits one
user to interface with the Software. Units may be linked to a specific,
identified Server or an Instance of the Software.
Cluster License (CL). End User may install and use each copy or an
Instance of the Software only up to the number of Clusters as
indicated on the order, Documentation, or as authorized by Avaya in
writing with a default of one (1) Cluster if not stated.
Enterprise License (EN). End User may install and use each copy or
an Instance of the Software only for enterprise-wide use of an
unlimited number of Instances of the Software as indicated on the
order, Documentation, or as authorized by Avaya in writing.
Named User License (NU). End User may: (i) install and use each
copy or Instance of the Software on a single Designated Processor or
Server per authorized Named User (defined below); or (ii) install and
use each copy or Instance of the Software on a Server so long as
only authorized Named Users access and use the Software as
indicated in the order, Documentation, or as authorized by Avaya in
writing. “Named User”, means a user or device that has been
expressly authorized by Avaya to access and use the Software. At
Avaya’s sole discretion, a “Named User” may be, without limitation,
designated by name, corporate function (e.g., webmaster or
helpdesk), an e-mail or voice mail account in the name of a person or
corporate function, or a directory entry in the administrative database
utilized by the Software that permits one user to interface with the
Software.
Shrinkwrap License (SR). End User may install and use the Software
in accordance with the terms and conditions of the applicable license
agreements, such as “shrinkwrap” or “clickthrough” license

https://support.avaya.com/helpcenter/getGenericDetails?detailId=C20091120112456651010
https://support.avaya.com/helpcenter/getGenericDetails?detailId=C20091120112456651010
https://support.avaya.com/LicenseInfo


accompanying or applicable to the Software (“Shrinkwrap License”)
as indicated in the order, Documentation, or as authorized by Avaya
in writing.
Heritage Nortel Software
“Heritage Nortel Software” means the software that was acquired by
Avaya as part of its purchase of the Nortel Enterprise Solutions
Business in December 2009. The Heritage Nortel Software is the
software contained within the list of Heritage Nortel Products located
at https://support.avaya.com/LicenseInfo under the link “Heritage
Nortel Products” or such successor site as designated by Avaya. For
Heritage Nortel Software, Avaya grants Customer a license to use
Heritage Nortel Software provided hereunder solely to the extent of
the authorized activation or authorized usage level, solely for the
purpose specified in the Documentation, and solely as embedded in,
for execution on, or for communication with Avaya equipment.
Charges for Heritage Nortel Software may be based on extent of
activation or use authorized as specified in an order or invoice.
Copyright
Except where expressly stated otherwise, no use should be made of
materials on this site, the Documentation, Software, Hosted Service,
or hardware provided by Avaya. All content on this site, the
documentation, Hosted Service, and the product provided by Avaya
including the selection, arrangement and design of the content is
owned either by Avaya or its licensors and is protected by copyright
and other intellectual property laws including the sui generis rights
relating to the protection of databases. You may not modify, copy,
reproduce, republish, upload, post, transmit or distribute in any way
any content, in whole or in part, including any code and software
unless expressly authorized by Avaya. Unauthorized reproduction,
transmission, dissemination, storage, and or use without the express
written consent of Avaya can be a criminal, as well as a civil offense
under the applicable law.
Virtualization
The following applies if the product is deployed on a virtual machine.
Each product has its own ordering code and license types. Unless
otherwise stated, each Instance of a product must be separately
licensed and ordered. For example, if the end user customer or
Avaya Channel Partner would like to install two Instances of the
same type of products, then two products of that type must be
ordered.
Third Party Components
“Third Party Components” mean certain software programs or
portions thereof included in the Software or Hosted Service may
contain software (including open source software) distributed under
third party agreements (“Third Party Components”), which contain
terms regarding the rights to use certain portions of the Software
(“Third Party Terms”). As required, information regarding distributed
Linux OS source code (for those products that have distributed Linux
OS source code) and identifying the copyright holders of the Third
Party Components and the Third Party Terms that apply is available
in the products, Documentation or on Avaya’s website at: https://
support.avaya.com/Copyright or such successor site as designated
by Avaya. The open source software license terms provided as Third
Party Terms are consistent with the license rights granted in these
Software License Terms, and may contain additional rights benefiting
You, such as modification and distribution of the open source
software. The Third Party Terms shall take precedence over these
Software License Terms, solely with respect to the applicable Third
Party Components to the extent that these Software License Terms
impose greater restrictions on You than the applicable Third Party
Terms.
The following applies only if the H.264 (AVC) codec is distributed with
the product. THIS PRODUCT IS LICENSED UNDER THE AVC
PATENT PORTFOLIO LICENSE FOR THE PERSONAL USE OF A
CONSUMER OR OTHER USES IN WHICH IT DOES NOT RECEIVE
REMUNERATION TO (i) ENCODE VIDEO IN COMPLIANCE WITH
THE AVC STANDARD (“AVC VIDEO”) AND/OR (ii) DECODE AVC
VIDEO THAT WAS ENCODED BY A CONSUMER ENGAGED IN A
PERSONAL ACTIVITY AND/OR WAS OBTAINED FROM A VIDEO
PROVIDER LICENSED TO PROVIDE AVC VIDEO. NO LICENSE IS
GRANTED OR SHALL BE IMPLIED FOR ANY OTHER USE.
ADDITIONAL INFORMATION MAY BE OBTAINED FROM MPEG LA,
L.L.C. SEE HTTP://WWW.MPEGLA.COM.

Service Provider
THE FOLLOWING APPLIES TO AVAYA CHANNEL PARTNER’S
HOSTING OF AVAYA PRODUCTS OR SERVICES. THE PRODUCT
OR HOSTED SERVICE MAY USE THIRD PARTY COMPONENTS
SUBJECT TO THIRD PARTY TERMS AND REQUIRE A SERVICE
PROVIDER TO BE INDEPENDENTLY LICENSED DIRECTLY FROM
THE THIRD PARTY SUPPLIER. AN AVAYA CHANNEL PARTNER’S
HOSTING OF AVAYA PRODUCTS MUST BE AUTHORIZED IN
WRITING BY AVAYA AND IF THOSE HOSTED PRODUCTS USE
OR EMBED CERTAIN THIRD PARTY SOFTWARE, INCLUDING
BUT NOT LIMITED TO MICROSOFT SOFTWARE OR CODECS,
THE AVAYA CHANNEL PARTNER IS REQUIRED TO
INDEPENDENTLY OBTAIN ANY APPLICABLE LICENSE
AGREEMENTS, AT THE AVAYA CHANNEL PARTNER’S EXPENSE,
DIRECTLY FROM THE APPLICABLE THIRD PARTY SUPPLIER.
WITH RESPECT TO CODECS, IF THE AVAYA CHANNEL
PARTNER IS HOSTING ANY PRODUCTS THAT USE OR EMBED
THE H.264 CODEC OR H.265 CODEC, THE AVAYA CHANNEL
PARTNER ACKNOWLEDGES AND AGREES THE AVAYA
CHANNEL PARTNER IS RESPONSIBLE FOR ANY AND ALL
RELATED FEES AND/OR ROYALTIES. THE H.264 (AVC) CODEC
IS LICENSED UNDER THE AVC PATENT PORTFOLIO LICENSE
FOR THE PERSONAL USE OF A CONSUMER OR OTHER USES
IN WHICH IT DOES NOT RECEIVE REMUNERATION TO: (I)
ENCODE VIDEO IN COMPLIANCE WITH THE AVC STANDARD
(“AVC VIDEO”) AND/OR (II) DECODE AVC VIDEO THAT WAS
ENCODED BY A CONSUMER ENGAGED IN A PERSONAL
ACTIVITY AND/OR WAS OBTAINED FROM A VIDEO PROVIDER
LICENSED TO PROVIDE AVC VIDEO. NO LICENSE IS GRANTED
OR SHALL BE IMPLIED FOR ANY OTHER USE. ADDITIONAL
INFORMATION FOR H.264 (AVC) AND H.265 (HEVC) CODECS
MAY BE OBTAINED FROM MPEG LA, L.L.C. SEE HTTP://
WWW.MPEGLA.COM.
Compliance with Laws
You acknowledge and agree that it is Your responsibility for
complying with any applicable laws and regulations, including, but not
limited to laws and regulations related to call recording, data privacy,
intellectual property, trade secret, fraud, and music performance
rights, in the country or territory where the Avaya product is used.
Preventing Toll Fraud
“Toll Fraud” is the unauthorized use of your telecommunications
system by an unauthorized party (for example, a person who is not a
corporate employee, agent, subcontractor, or is not working on your
company's behalf). Be aware that there can be a risk of Toll Fraud
associated with your system and that, if Toll Fraud occurs, it can
result in substantial additional charges for your telecommunications
services.
Avaya Toll Fraud intervention
If You suspect that You are being victimized by Toll Fraud and You
need technical assistance or support, call Technical Service Center
Toll Fraud Intervention Hotline at +1-800-643-2353 for the United
States and Canada. For additional support telephone numbers, see
the Avaya Support website: https://support.avaya.com or such
successor site as designated by Avaya.
Security Vulnerabilities
Information about Avaya’s security support policies can be found in
the Security Policies and Support section of https://
support.avaya.com/security.
Suspected Avaya product security vulnerabilities are handled per the
Avaya Product Security Support Flow (https://
support.avaya.com/css/P8/documents/100161515).
Downloading Documentation
For the most current versions of Documentation, see the Avaya
Support website: https://support.avaya.com, or such successor site
as designated by Avaya.
Contact Avaya Support
See the Avaya Support website: https://support.avaya.com for
product or Hosted Service notices and articles, or to report a problem
with your Avaya product or Hosted Service. For a list of support
telephone numbers and contact addresses, go to the Avaya Support

https://support.avaya.com/LicenseInfo
https://support.avaya.com/Copyright
https://support.avaya.com/Copyright
HTTP://WWW.MPEGLA.COM
HTTP://WWW.MPEGLA.COM
HTTP://WWW.MPEGLA.COM
https://support.avaya.com
https://support.avaya.com/security
https://support.avaya.com/security
https://support.avaya.com/css/P8/documents/100161515
https://support.avaya.com/css/P8/documents/100161515
https://support.avaya.com
https://support.avaya.com


website: https://support.avaya.com (or such successor site as
designated by Avaya), scroll to the bottom of the page, and select
Contact Avaya Support.
Trademarks
The trademarks, logos and service marks (“Marks”) displayed in this
site, the Documentation, Hosted Service(s), and product(s) provided
by Avaya are the registered or unregistered Marks of Avaya, its
affiliates, its licensors, its suppliers, or other third parties. Users are
not permitted to use such Marks without prior written consent from
Avaya or such third party which may own the Mark. Nothing
contained in this site, the Documentation, Hosted Service(s) and
product(s) should be construed as granting, by implication, estoppel,
or otherwise, any license or right in and to the Marks without the
express written permission of Avaya or the applicable third party.
Avaya is a registered trademark of Avaya Inc.
All non-Avaya trademarks are the property of their respective owners.

https://support.avaya.com


Contents

Chapter 1: Introduction............................................................................................................  6
Purpose.................................................................................................................................. 6

Chapter 2: Avaya Workplace Attendant overview.................................................................  7
Avaya Workplace Attendant components..................................................................................  8
Avaya Workplace Attendant client............................................................................................. 9

Operator Bar.....................................................................................................................  9
Caller Information Window...............................................................................................  10
Transfer Target Window...................................................................................................  11
Caller Details Window......................................................................................................  11
Call Preview Window.......................................................................................................  11
Directory Window............................................................................................................  12

SIP-based telephony.............................................................................................................  13
Avaya Workplace VDI............................................................................................................  13
Avaya Workplace Attendant geo-redundancy........................................................................... 14
Operating modes................................................................................................................... 14
Overflow topics.....................................................................................................................  15
Attendant topics....................................................................................................................  16
Crisis alert notifications..........................................................................................................  16
Night Service........................................................................................................................  16
Feature comparison............................................................................................................... 17

Chapter 3: Interoperability.....................................................................................................  19
Product compatibility.............................................................................................................. 19
Hardware requirements.........................................................................................................  20

Chapter 4: Avaya Workplace Attendant licenses................................................................. 21
License requirements............................................................................................................  22

Chapter 5: Performance specifications................................................................................  23
Capacity and scalability specifications..................................................................................... 23
Address parser...................................................................................................................... 25

Implementation of dialing rules.........................................................................................  26
Normalization.................................................................................................................. 26

Chapter 6: Avaya Workplace Attendant security.................................................................  29
Port assignments..................................................................................................................  30

Chapter 7: Resources............................................................................................................. 31
Documentation...................................................................................................................... 31

Finding documents on the Avaya Support website.............................................................  31
Training................................................................................................................................  32
Viewing Avaya Mentor videos................................................................................................. 32
Support................................................................................................................................  33

Using the Avaya InSite Knowledge Base...........................................................................  33

July 2021 Avaya Workplace Attendant Overview and Specification 5
Comments on this document? infodev@avaya.com

mailto:infodev@avaya.com?subject=Avaya Workplace Attendant Overview and Specification


Chapter 1: Introduction

Purpose
This document describes the Avaya Workplace Attendant characteristics and capabilities,
including feature descriptions, interoperability, performance specifications, security, and licensing
requirements.

This document is intended for people who want to gain a high-level understanding of the Avaya
Workplace Attendant features, functions, capacities, and limitations.

July 2021 Avaya Workplace Attendant Overview and Specification 6
Comments on this document? infodev@avaya.com

mailto:infodev@avaya.com?subject=Avaya Workplace Attendant Overview and Specification


Chapter 2: Avaya Workplace Attendant
overview

Avaya Workplace Attendant is designed to meet the communications requirements of front-desk
personnel and call receptionists. Avaya Workplace Attendant is intended to assist people whose
responsibility includes receiving calls, often in large volumes, and routinely transferring the calls to
the appropriate group or individual.

Avaya Workplace Attendant consists of two components:

• The Avaya Workplace Attendant client is a Windows-based user interface that supports real-
time multimedia communications. Front-desk personnel and call receptionists, called
Attendants in the client, can use the integrated communications capabilities of the interface
directly with a computer and headset or combine a deskphone for calls.

• The Avaya Workplace Attendant snap-in is deployed on the Avaya Breeze® platform, which is
installed on Avaya Aura® and virtualized using VMware. The snap-in provides a call queue,
phone book, and presence capabilities.

Avaya Workplace Attendant uses the call processing capabilities of the Avaya Breeze® platform
to intercept calls. The Avaya Workplace Attendant snap-in can redirect calls to alternate
destinations, block calls, and play announcements to callers. The snap-in also supports the
establishment of calls to gain access to external websites and invoke external web services
using web browsers and applications.

Avaya Workplace Attendant supports the creation of specific themes called Topics for individual
external helpline phone numbers of enterprises. For example, administrators can map a phone
number to a topic called Technical Support. Callers can call the Technical Support helpline number
and connect directly to specific Attendants who manage technical support-related issues in the
enterprise. Attendants can subscribe to multiple topics and manage calls for different topics.

Avaya Workplace Attendant uses a phone book stored in the database of the Avaya Breeze®

platform server cluster. Each Avaya Breeze® platform server cluster contains one database.
Administrators can import and map user data from up to ten external databases in the phone book.

Avaya Workplace Attendant supports the following codecs for multimedia communications:

• G.711 a-law

• G.711 u-law

• G.722

• G.726_32

July 2021 Avaya Workplace Attendant Overview and Specification 7
Comments on this document? infodev@avaya.com

mailto:infodev@avaya.com?subject=Avaya Workplace Attendant Overview and Specification


• G.729A

Avaya Workplace Attendant uses security certificates and secure protocols, such as SIPs and
SRTP, of Avaya Breeze® platform to provide secure communications. Avaya Breeze® platform
supports high availability through server clusters with failover capabilities and scalability through
load balancing in the server clusters.

Important:

Avaya Workplace Attendant supports only TLS. All components of the Avaya Workplace
Attendant deployment, such as Avaya Breeze® platform, Communication Manager, Session
Manager, Media Server, and Presence Services must use TLS.

Avaya Workplace Attendant components
The Avaya Workplace Attendant client connects to the Avaya Workplace Attendant snap-in
deployed on the Avaya Breeze® platform through web services using the HTTPS REST protocol.
This connection requires a proxy server that does not cause any significant delay.
Avaya Breeze® platform provides security to the web services using client authentication. The
Client SDK provides the SIP protocol stack and media engine. The SIP communication between
the Avaya Workplace Attendant client and Session Manager is secured using SSL certificates for
the signaling data and using SRTP for the media stream.

Avaya Breeze® platform
Avaya Breeze® platform provides a virtualized and secure application platform where Java
programmers can develop and dynamically deploy advanced collaboration capabilities that extend
the power of Avaya Aura®. Customers, business partners, and Avaya developers can use the
platform as the deployment vehicle for their snap-ins. Avaya Breeze® platform acts as the platform
for many Avaya products.

Avaya Aura® System Manager
System Manager is a central management system that provides a set of shared management
services and a common console. All shared and element-specific management for Avaya Aura®

applications that System Manager supports is done from the common console.

Avaya Aura® Session Manager
Session Manager is a SIP routing tool that integrates all SIP devices across the entire enterprise
network. To simplify the existing communication infrastructure, Session Manager combines
existing PBXs and other communications systems, regardless of the vendor, into a cohesive,
centrally managed, SIP-based communications network.

Avaya Aura® Communication Manager
Communication Manager is an extensible, scalable, and secure telephony application that
connects to private and public telephone networks, Ethernet LANs, and the Internet.
Communication Manager organizes and routes voice, data, image, and video transmissions.

Avaya Workplace Attendant overview

July 2021 Avaya Workplace Attendant Overview and Specification 8
Comments on this document? infodev@avaya.com

mailto:infodev@avaya.com?subject=Avaya Workplace Attendant Overview and Specification


Avaya Aura® Presence Services
Presence Services provides presence states of a user, such as busy, away, or do not disturb. The
presence is an indication of the availability of a user and the readiness to communicate across
services, such as telephony and instant messaging.

Application Enablement Services
Avaya Aura® Application Enablement Services is a software platform that leverages the
capabilities of Communication Manager. AE Services provides an enhanced set of APIs,
protocols, and web services that expose the functionality of Avaya communications solutions to
corporate application developers, third-party independent software vendors, and system
integrators.
Presence Services needs the Application Enablement Services connector to provide the presence
status of extensions of users, such as available or busy.

Avaya Aura® Media Server
Avaya Aura® Media Server performs all multimedia processing using software instead of dedicated
hardware-based DSP resources.

Avaya Aura® Device Services
Avaya Aura® Device Services provides a new set of services for Avaya's next generation of
clients. These services include:

• Enterprise login
• Dynamic Configuration Service
• Contact Service
• Web Deployment Service

When a new device update is available within the customers environment, the user is
automatically prompted to retrieve this update.

Avaya Workplace Attendant client
The Avaya Workplace Attendant client is optimized for desktops. To use the computer screen
space efficiently, the client user interface design provides different windows to display various bits
of information. You can choose between the original and high contrast layout for the user
interface.

Operator Bar

Avaya Workplace Attendant client

July 2021 Avaya Workplace Attendant Overview and Specification 9
Comments on this document? infodev@avaya.com

mailto:infodev@avaya.com?subject=Avaya Workplace Attendant Overview and Specification


Operator Bar displays the information of the attendant logged in to the client. The client also
supports dynamic windows that pop up when certain features are used, such as video, instant
messaging, and voice mail.

Avaya Workplace Attendant supports the following status for attendants on Operator Bar:

• Available: Avaya Workplace Attendant presents calls to attendants on the round-robin or
longest-idle call basis. It presents topic-based calls immediately. Avaya Workplace Attendant
also displays wrap-up time of calls before subsequent calls.

• Busy: Avaya Workplace Attendant places calls in the call queue. Attendants can pick up calls
from the call queue.

Attendants can access the Avaya Workplace Attendant settings from Operator Bar.

Caller Information Window

Caller Information Window displays the following details of callers:

• Name and number of callers.

• Topic of incoming topic-based call.

• Transfer target attendant of recalled calls.

During calls, attendants can use the following Avaya Workplace Attendant features in Caller
Information Window:

• Hold or retrieve calls

• Park calls on topics or users

• End calls

• Mute calls

• Start call recording

• View the call timer

• Activate a keypad to dial another call

Avaya Workplace Attendant overview

July 2021 Avaya Workplace Attendant Overview and Specification 10
Comments on this document? infodev@avaya.com

mailto:infodev@avaya.com?subject=Avaya Workplace Attendant Overview and Specification


Transfer Target Window

Transfer Target Window displays information of the target attendant of incoming calls.

Caller Details Window

Caller Details Window displays contextual information about previous calls and calls in progress.
Avaya Workplace Attendant displays:

• The information of calls in the Call Details tab. Avaya Workplace Attendant displays this
information until the next call.

• The call history of the particular caller in the History tab.

• Notes created by all attendants, including notes for parked calls, for the particular caller.

Call Preview Window

Call Preview Window displays the following types of calls:

• All calls.

• Topic-based calls. These calls are color-coded based on priority. Calls with the highest
priority are displayed on top of the call queue followed by calls waiting for the longest time.

• Calls parked by all attendants.

Avaya Workplace Attendant client

July 2021 Avaya Workplace Attendant Overview and Specification 11
Comments on this document? infodev@avaya.com

mailto:infodev@avaya.com?subject=Avaya Workplace Attendant Overview and Specification


• Calls to the personal number of attendants.

• Recalled calls, which include calls disconnected or not answered by the transfer target
attendant.

• Crisis Alert calls.

Attendants can cherry-pick and answer calls from any Call Preview Window tab.

Directory Window

Directory Window displays different views of attendants and topics.

• The Favorites tab displays a list of attendants to whom the attendant frequently transfers
calls. This list is specific to each attendant and is sorted by the frequency of the calls
transferred to attendants.

• The Suggested tab displays a list of recommended attendants to transfer calls based on the
previous calls. This list is available only during active calls. If you view the Person tab while
establishing calls, you cannot view the Suggested tab.

• The Speed Dial tab displays contacts for speed dialing.

• The Topics tab displays attendants with similar skills, such as sales, service, and technical
support.

• The Contacts tab displays the list of contacts.

• The Busy Display tab displays the Busy Display pages of attendants.

• The VIP tab, which is operator-specific, displays frequently-called contacts. The number of
contacts displayed is based on the maximum limit set for all VIP entries in the Avaya
Workplace Attendant settings. An administrator can also configure or change the maximum
limit for all VIP entries.

• The Call Park & Page tab displays the free extensions to park a call.

• The unified search feature of Avaya Workplace Attendant displays comprehensive
information of the search results.

Attendants can reorder and resize the tabs in Directory Window, and move columns in each tab.

Avaya Workplace Attendant overview

July 2021 Avaya Workplace Attendant Overview and Specification 12
Comments on this document? infodev@avaya.com

mailto:infodev@avaya.com?subject=Avaya Workplace Attendant Overview and Specification


SIP-based telephony
Avaya Workplace Attendant supports basic SIP-based telephony features, such as making and
answering calls, and a host of features for use in the calls.

The Avaya Workplace Attendant snap-in automatically answers all incoming calls. The snap-in
puts the call on hold until an attendant chooses to handle the call. The snap-in also uses an
automatic call distribution algorithm to transfer calls to the Avaya Workplace Attendant client.

The Avaya Workplace Attendant client supports the following telephony features:

• Make outgoing calls.

• Answer calls, which attendants can cherry-pick from the queued calls.

• Acknowledge crisis alert for emergency calls.

• Transfer calls to users, after consulting users or directly doing a blind transfer.

• End calls without transferring the calls to the user.

• Hold calls.

• Retrieve calls put on hold.

• Park calls.

• Transfer calls.

• Set up call forwarding for other users.

• Add users to existing calls to start conferences.

• Use DTMF digits to navigate IVR systems.

• Set up automatic dial buttons to automatically enter codes and numbers.

Avaya Workplace VDI
Avaya Workplace Attendant supports Avaya Workplace VDI in the Citrix VDI environment. The
Avaya Workplace Attendant client is installed on the Citrix VDI server, after which the server
creates multiple virtual instances of the client.

Avaya Workplace VDI is a VDI soft client that is installed on the attendant computers. Avaya
Workplace VDI supports the following features:

• Make a call

• Answer a call

• Mute and unmute a call

• Place a call on hold

• Pause video during a video call

SIP-based telephony

July 2021 Avaya Workplace Attendant Overview and Specification 13
Comments on this document? infodev@avaya.com

mailto:infodev@avaya.com?subject=Avaya Workplace Attendant Overview and Specification


Avaya Workplace Attendant supports Avaya Workplace VDI only in the My Deskphone mode.

For more information about Avaya Workplace VDI, see Avaya Workplace VDI Overview and
Planning.

Avaya Workplace Attendant geo-redundancy
Geo-redundant Avaya Workplace Attendant deployments consist of multiple instances of Avaya
Aura® components, such as System Manager and Session Manager, along with Avaya Breeze®

platform server clusters with high availability for Avaya Workplace Attendant and Presence
Services. Geo-redundant Avaya Workplace Attendant deployments contain the following
replicated data of the corresponding primary Avaya Workplace Attendant deployment:

• Topics

• Attendants, including the Busy Display configuration and individual user interface
customizations for windows and window columns

• Attendant profiles

• Speed dial entries

• Location database

All Avaya Workplace Attendant clients connect to the primary Avaya Breeze® platform server
clusters during normal operation. When Avaya Workplace Attendant detects a failure in the Avaya
Breeze® platform server clusters or network connections, Avaya Workplace Attendant displays an
alert to attendants on the client. Attendants can manually switch to the secondary Avaya Breeze®

platform server clusters deployed at another location. When the failure is resolved at the primary
location, Avaya Workplace Attendant displays an alert on the client for attendants to switch back to
the primary Avaya Breeze® platform server clusters.

Avaya Workplace Attendant supports geo-redundant topics for redundancy in the deployment. For
every topic at a location, Avaya Workplace Attendant supports a geo-redundant topic at another
location. For example, if you have a Sales topic at location A, you can configure another Sales 2
topic with a different extension at location B and set Sales 2 as the geo-redundant topic of Sales.
When attendants switch to the secondary Avaya Breeze® platform server clusters deployed at
location B during a failure, attendants receive calls for the Sales 2 topic, which is a replication of
the Sales topic, even though callers use the Sales number to call.

Operating modes
Avaya Workplace Attendant supports two operating modes: computer and deskphone.

Avaya Workplace Attendant overview

July 2021 Avaya Workplace Attendant Overview and Specification 14
Comments on this document? infodev@avaya.com

mailto:infodev@avaya.com?subject=Avaya Workplace Attendant Overview and Specification


Computer mode
The Avaya Workplace Attendant client supports the following telephony features in shared control
mode using the client or deskphones:

• Accept incoming calls
• Hold and retrieve calls
• Mute calls
• Make outgoing calls and terminate incoming calls
• Control volume of the audio in calls

Deskphone mode
Avaya IP deskphones support the deskphone mode. The deskphone mode has limited features
and is used when the Avaya Workplace Attendant client fails. Attendants can use the deskphone
mode only if the attendant is:

• Subscribed to at least one topic to receive topic-based calls on the deskphone.
• Signed on when the client or the computer fails.

Avaya Workplace Attendant supports the following Avaya IP deskphones and headsets:
• Avaya 9600 Series IP Deskphones
• Avaya J159 IP Phone
• Avaya J169 IP Phone
• Avaya J179 IP Phone
• Avaya J189 IP Phone
• Avaya L149 Headset
• Avaya L159 Headset

Overflow topics
Overflow topics are configured specifically to contain calls that exceed the configured thresholds,
such as the call waiting time and the queue length, for topics.

Avaya Workplace Attendant transfers all calls that exceed the thresholds to the Overflow topic.

• If there is no Overflow topic defined or the call queue of the Overflow topic is overflowing,
Avaya Workplace Attendant terminates calls with an announcement or sends the calls to the
Night Service station of the called topic.

• If the Overflow topic is in Night Service, Avaya Workplace Attendant terminates calls with an
announcement or transfers the calls to the Night Service station of the called topic.

You can define a maximum of one Overflow topic in Avaya Workplace Attendant.

Overflow topics

July 2021 Avaya Workplace Attendant Overview and Specification 15
Comments on this document? infodev@avaya.com

mailto:infodev@avaya.com?subject=Avaya Workplace Attendant Overview and Specification


Attendant topics
Attendant topics are defined specific to customers, subjects, departments, and companies. Topics
are identified by a unique topic number and have the following attributes:

• Topic number

• Topic name

• Topic display

• Call distribution algorithm

• Maximum wait time

• Announcements files

Attendants can subscribe to multiple topics. Avaya Workplace Attendant forwards calls to relevant
attendants based on the topic of calls and the availability of attendants.

Crisis alert notifications
Avaya Workplace Attendant alerts attendants when users dial an emergency services number.
When users dial an emergency services number, such as 911, Avaya Workplace Attendant:

• Sounds the crisis alert alarm.

• Flashes the Crisis Alert tab in the Directory window.

• Displays the information in the Caller Information window in the following format: E= <Name>
<Ext No.> EM

• Logs the emergency caller information in Avaya Workplace Attendant.

Night Service
Avaya Workplace Attendant activates the Night Service feature when Avaya Workplace Attendant
clients are not subscribed to topics or attendants do not answer calls within a specific time. Using
the Night Service feature, Avaya Workplace Attendant can transfer calls to:

• Other topics

• Users

• Voice mail systems

• External numbers

Avaya Workplace Attendant overview

July 2021 Avaya Workplace Attendant Overview and Specification 16
Comments on this document? infodev@avaya.com

mailto:infodev@avaya.com?subject=Avaya Workplace Attendant Overview and Specification


Avaya Workplace Attendant uses numbers defined for each topic to redirect calls. Administrators
can define separate redirection number lists based on office hours, weekdays, and weekends.
Avaya Workplace Attendant can redirect calls multiple times till an attendant answers the call.

Feature comparison
The following table lists the various features that are available in the Computer mode and the
Deskphone mode of Avaya Workplace Attendant:

Functionality Computer mode Deskphone mode
OS and devices supported Microsoft Windows 8.1 or

Microsoft Windows 10
Avaya 9600 Series IP
Deskphones SIP Release 7.1.1
with Software Patch 27599

Headset Attached to computer Attached to deskphone
Operator Users sign in with the operator

number
Users sign in to the deskphone
with the deskphone number, then
sign in to the Avaya Workplace
Attendant client using the
deskphone number

Features supported Avaya Workplace Attendant client
features:

• Answer call

• Hold/Resume

• Conference

• Transfer attended

• Transfer unattended (blind
transfer)

• Night Service

• Call Park

• Topic Subscribe/Unsubscribe

Avaya Workplace Attendant client
features:

• Answer call

• Hold/Resume

• Conference

• Transfer attended

• Transfer unattended (blind
transfer)

Deskphone button features:

• Mute

• Loudspeaker

• Headset

• OK

• Volume

• Conference

• Message

• Call Log
Table continues…

Feature comparison

July 2021 Avaya Workplace Attendant Overview and Specification 17
Comments on this document? infodev@avaya.com

mailto:infodev@avaya.com?subject=Avaya Workplace Attendant Overview and Specification


Functionality Computer mode Deskphone mode
Limitations If the Avaya Workplace Attendant

client fails, the user is signed out
of the call server after one
minute.

If the Avaya Workplace Attendant
client fails, the user stays signed
in on the deskphone.

The user receives private calls
and topic-based calls that are
configured for Night Service and
subscribed only by the user on
the deskphone. The deskphone
does not display the topic name.

Avaya Workplace Attendant overview

July 2021 Avaya Workplace Attendant Overview and Specification 18
Comments on this document? infodev@avaya.com

mailto:infodev@avaya.com?subject=Avaya Workplace Attendant Overview and Specification


Chapter 3: Interoperability

Product compatibility
Component Avaya Aura® Release 8.1.x Avaya Aura® Release 8.0.x
Avaya Workplace Attendant 5.4
Avaya Aura® System Manager 8.1.x 8.1.x
Avaya Aura® Session Manager 8.1.x 8.0.x
Avaya Aura® Communication
Manager

8.1.x 8.0.x

Avaya Breeze® platform 3.8, 3.7

Update the Avaya Breeze®

platform with the latest available
Service Pack.

3.6, 3.7

Update the Avaya Breeze®

platform with the latest available
software.

Avaya Aura® Media Server 8.0.x 8.0.x
Avaya Aura® Device Services 8.1.4.x (optional) 8.1.4.x (optional)
Avaya Aura® Presence Services 8.1.x 8.1.x
Avaya G430 Branch Gateway 8.1.x 8.0.x
Avaya G450 Branch Gateway 8.1.x 8.0.x
Avaya Aura® Application Enablement
Services (Optional)

8.1.x 8.0.x

Avaya Session Border Controller for
Enterprise (Optional)

8.1.x 8.0.x

Windows Desktop operating system Windows 10 Windows 10
Avaya IP deskphones for the
deskphone mode

Avaya 9600 Series IP
Deskphones

Avaya J159 IP Phone

Avaya J169 IP Phone

Avaya J179 IP Phone

Avaya J189 IP Phone

Update deskphones with the
latest software to use the latest
features.

Avaya 9600 Series IP
Deskphones

Avaya J159 IP Phone

Avaya J169 IP Phone

Avaya J179 IP Phone

Avaya J189 IP Phone

Update deskphones with the
latest software to use the latest
features.

July 2021 Avaya Workplace Attendant Overview and Specification 19
Comments on this document? infodev@avaya.com

mailto:infodev@avaya.com?subject=Avaya Workplace Attendant Overview and Specification


For information about Avaya Session Border Controller for Enterprise, see Administering Avaya
Session Border Controller for Enterprise at the Avaya Support website: https://
support.avaya.com/.

Avaya Services supports customers synchronize external databases with the Avaya Workplace
Attendant phone book, but Avaya is not responsible for the external databases. Customers must
configure, administer, and support their own local and external databases.

Hardware requirements
A computer with:

• Minimum screen resolution of 1360x768 pixels at 100% display scaling in Microsoft Windows

The following table indicates the required minimum resolution at specific display scaling:

Windows scaling Minimum resolution
100% 1360x768 pixels
125% 1700x960 pixels
150% 2040x1152 pixels

• Ethernet network adapter

• USB interface

• Bluetooth adapter

• Integrated sound card

• Braille support (optional)

• Touchscreen monitor for active pen use (optional)

• Jabra or Plantronics headset for the This Computer mode of Avaya Workplace Attendant

• Avaya IP desk phone and headset for the My Desk phone mode of Avaya Workplace
Attendant

Interoperability

July 2021 Avaya Workplace Attendant Overview and Specification 20
Comments on this document? infodev@avaya.com

https://support.avaya.com/
https://support.avaya.com/
mailto:infodev@avaya.com?subject=Avaya Workplace Attendant Overview and Specification


Chapter 4: Avaya Workplace Attendant
licenses

Avaya Workplace Attendant requires the following licenses:

Core Platform deployment General Purpose Large deployment
• Avaya Workplace Attendant client

• Avaya Workplace Attendant snap-in

• Avaya Breeze® platform: Included in the Core
Platform deployment

• Avaya Aura® Media Server: Included in the Core
Platform deployment

• Avaya Workplace Attendant client

• Avaya Workplace Attendant snap-in

• Avaya Breeze® platform

• Avaya Aura® Media Server

Each Avaya Workplace Attendant snap-in instance needs a separate license. You can activate and
download the file from Avaya PLDS and install it on System Manager WebLM.

Avaya provides a 30-day grace period after licenses expire. When licenses expire, Avaya Workplace
Attendant continues to operate normally during the grace period. This provides enough time to
update the license before Avaya Workplace Attendant stops working and is automatically removed
from all Avaya Breeze® platform instances.

Avaya licenses have the following lifecycle:

• Normal: No license error is detected. The Normal status is indicated by a green checkmark in
the License Mode column.

• Error: There is a license error, but Avaya Workplace Attendant continues to operate normally.
The Error status is indicated by a yellow caution icon in the License Mode column. The Service
Management page also displays the date when the 30-day grace period expires. Avaya
Breeze® platform raises a major alarm when Avaya Workplace Attendant enters the license
error mode.

• Restricted: There is a license error, and the 30-day grace period has expired. The Restricted
status is indicated by a red cross mark in the License Mode column. Avaya Workplace
Attendant is automatically removed after the 30-day grace period expires. Avaya Breeze®

platform raises a critical alarm when Avaya Workplace Attendant enters the license restricted
mode. To resolve the license restricted error, you might have to get a new license or update the
license for a new major release.

You can view the license status in the License Mode column on the Service Management page of
the Avaya Breeze® platform element on System Manager.

July 2021 Avaya Workplace Attendant Overview and Specification 21
Comments on this document? infodev@avaya.com

mailto:infodev@avaya.com?subject=Avaya Workplace Attendant Overview and Specification


For deployments with General Purpose License, Avaya Workplace Attendant is not included with the
Avaya Breeze® platform and must be purchased separately from Avaya.

License requirements
Product License requirement
Avaya Breeze® platform Licenses per Avaya Breeze® platform virtual

machine instance

The Presence Services license is included in the
Avaya Aura Core and Power Suite licenses.

Avaya Workplace Attendant • Snap-in licenses per Avaya Workplace Attendant
snap-in installed in the Avaya Breeze® platform
general-purpose cluster

• User licenses per Avaya Workplace Attendant
client users

• Optional licenses for customer database
integration per Avaya Workplace Attendant snap-
in instance

Each Avaya Workplace Attendant snap-in license
supports a maximum of 25 Avaya Workplace
Attendant user licenses.

Avaya Workplace Attendant licenses

July 2021 Avaya Workplace Attendant Overview and Specification 22
Comments on this document? infodev@avaya.com

mailto:infodev@avaya.com?subject=Avaya Workplace Attendant Overview and Specification


Chapter 5: Performance specifications

Capacity and scalability specifications
Avaya Workplace Attendant solution specifications
Entities Maximum supported

for Avaya Breeze®

platform server
clusters

Maximum supported
for the Avaya
Workplace Attendant
deployment

Notes

Avaya Breeze® platform
server cluster

— 1 + 1 Avaya Workplace
Attendant supports the
1+1 configuration for the
following deployments
options:

• Two data centers

• Disaster recovery
Media Server cluster — 1 + 1 Avaya Workplace

Attendant supports
location-based Media
Server deployments.

Avaya Workplace
Attendant snap-in

5 5 Avaya Workplace
Attendant supports a
maximum of five snap-
ins in the 4+1
deployment option.

Locations 50 50 —
Topics 50 100 —
Phonebook entries • 50000 with full search

options

• 100000 with minimized
search options

• 50000 with full search
options

• 100000 with minimized
search options

—

Table continues…

July 2021 Avaya Workplace Attendant Overview and Specification 23
Comments on this document? infodev@avaya.com

mailto:infodev@avaya.com?subject=Avaya Workplace Attendant Overview and Specification


Entities Maximum supported
for Avaya Breeze®

platform server
clusters

Maximum supported
for the Avaya
Workplace Attendant
deployment

Notes

External databases 10 10 Avaya Workplace
Attendant supports more
than four external
databases only with
minimized search
options.

Avaya Workplace
Attendant clients

50 100 —

Attendant profiles 5 5 —
Simultaneous calls 50 50 —
Calls waiting in queue 100 100 —
Calls parked 25 25 —
Call history 1000000 1000000 —
Speed dial entries 1000000 1000000 —
Notes 1000000 1000000 —
Dashboard clients 5 5 —

Avaya Workplace Attendant snap-in specifications
Entities Maximum supported Notes
Avaya Workplace Attendant
clients

25 —

Attendant profiles 5 —
Simultaneous calls 25 —
Calls waiting in queue 100 —
Calls parked 25 —
Dashboard clients 5 —
Logs 10 Avaya Workplace Attendant

supports a maximum of 100 MB
storage capacity for each snap-in
log.

Avaya Workplace Attendant user specifications
Entities Maximum supported Notes
Topics 25 —
Devices 2 Avaya Workplace Attendant

supports external devices in the
My Deskphone mode.

Table continues…

Performance specifications

July 2021 Avaya Workplace Attendant Overview and Specification 24
Comments on this document? infodev@avaya.com

mailto:infodev@avaya.com?subject=Avaya Workplace Attendant Overview and Specification


Entities Maximum supported Notes
Communication profiles 2 Avaya Workplace Attendant

supports the Avaya SIP and
Avaya E.164 communication
profiles.

Attendant profiles 1 —
Calls parked 5 —
Call history 50 —
Speed dial entries 50 —
Notes 25 —
User columns assignable 40 —
User definable fields 20 —
User columns visible 10 —
Logs 3 Avaya Workplace Attendant

supports unlimited storage
capacity for each user log.

Avaya Workplace Attendant topic specifications
Entities Maximum supported
Calls waiting in queue 50
Calls parked 10
Call history 100

Address parser
Avaya Workplace Attendant supports searching callers’ numbers in the phone book. Avaya
Workplace Attendant stores numbers of users in two formats:

• Visible format that the Avaya Workplace Attendant client displays.

• Invisible format that is a normalized, shadow number.

Avaya Workplace Attendant automatically creates shadow numbers when you add new users and
configure their numbers.

Session Manager and Communication Manager depend on the configured dial plans to process
arbitrary number formats. Avaya Workplace Attendant supersedes the Avaya Aura® dialing rules in
the Avaya Breeze® platform Client SDK to support:

• Numbers of Avaya Aura® users and enterprise directory users

• External numbers of business associates and customers

Numbers can be in the following arbitrary formats:

Address parser

July 2021 Avaya Workplace Attendant Overview and Specification 25
Comments on this document? infodev@avaya.com

mailto:infodev@avaya.com?subject=Avaya Workplace Attendant Overview and Specification


Incoming call
number

Shadow number Dialable number Dial external Comment

10 +3545123410 10 — —
5123410 +3545123410 10 — —
+3545123450 +3545123450 5123450 — This number is

external because
the 50 segment is
not in the slice.

+49-69-7505-5000 +496975055000 00496975055000 — This number is a
national number for
long-distance calls.

Implementation of dialing rules
Avaya Workplace Attendant uses the following processes to implement the configured dialing
rules:

• Normalization: Parsing and converting arbitrary numbers into worldwide unique shadow
numbers in the E.164 format. Avaya Workplace Attendant invokes normalization when you
search for arbitrary numbers in the phone book.

• Reduction: Parsing and converting shadow numbers into dialable numbers. Avaya Workplace
Attendant invokes reduction when you dial a shadow number in the phone book.

Avaya Workplace Attendant needs the following information to implement the dialing rules:

• International code

• Country code

• National long-distance code

• Area code

• Trunk code

• Number of the local Session Manager trunk

• Number of the local Communication Manager trunk

• Extension numbers

Normalization
Normalization is parsing and converting an arbitrary number into a worldwide unique Shadow
Number in the E.164 format. Normalization is invoked whenever an arbitrary number is searched
in the phone book.

Performance specifications

July 2021 Avaya Workplace Attendant Overview and Specification 26
Comments on this document? infodev@avaya.com

mailto:infodev@avaya.com?subject=Avaya Workplace Attendant Overview and Specification


Abbreviation Complete name
CC Country Code
IC International Code
NC National Code

Table continues…

Address parser

July 2021 Avaya Workplace Attendant Overview and Specification 27
Comments on this document? infodev@avaya.com

mailto:infodev@avaya.com?subject=Avaya Workplace Attendant Overview and Specification


Abbreviation Complete name
AC Area Code (also called City Code)
NPA Numbering Plan Area (= NANP Area Code)
NSN National Significant Number
LDN Long Distance Call
NANP North American Numbering Plan
DDI Direct Dial-In number

Performance specifications

July 2021 Avaya Workplace Attendant Overview and Specification 28
Comments on this document? infodev@avaya.com

mailto:infodev@avaya.com?subject=Avaya Workplace Attendant Overview and Specification


Chapter 6: Avaya Workplace Attendant
security

To maintain a secure environment for Avaya Workplace Attendant, use the following guidelines:

• Use role assignments and assign minimum access rights to Avaya Workplace Attendant users.

• Ensure that users have unique login accounts.

• Periodically review and update the list of administered users and the roles and permissions
assigned to the users.

• Regularly review administration and audit logs to ensure that the client and server are
operating correctly.

• Regularly review security logs and alarms in the Avaya Breeze® platform to monitor possible
security events.

Desktop platform security recommendations
Use the following deployment guidelines provided by Microsoft for Windows platforms to secure the
desktop environment where Avaya Workplace Attendant is used:

• Regularly update the operating system components.
• Use antivirus and other security tools.

Code signing
The Avaya Workplace Attendant installer, client, and snap-in files are code-signed by a commercial
third-party certificate issued by Symantec Certificate Authority. The Microsoft Windows operating
system identifies the code-signed Avaya Workplace Attendant installer and client as trusted and
secure applications. The Microsoft Windows operating system does not display warnings during the
Avaya Workplace Attendant installation and launch.

SIP communication security
The Avaya Workplace Attendant client connects to Avaya Aura® Session Manager through SIP. The
SIP communication between the Avaya Workplace Attendant client and snap-in is secured using
SSL certificates.
For more information about managing security and installing SSL certificates, see Administering
Avaya Aura® System Manager and Administering Avaya Aura® Session Manager.

Web services security
The Avaya Workplace Attendant client connects to the Avaya Workplace Attendant snap-in that is
deployed on the Avaya Breeze® platform. The Avaya Breeze® platform provides security to the web
services using client authentication.

July 2021 Avaya Workplace Attendant Overview and Specification 29
Comments on this document? infodev@avaya.com

mailto:infodev@avaya.com?subject=Avaya Workplace Attendant Overview and Specification


For more information about downloading and installing certificates for the Avaya Workplace
Attendant client authentication, see Administering Avaya Breeze® platform.

Port configuration
For information on ports and protocols used by Avaya Workplace Attendant, see the Avaya
Workplace Attendant Port Matrix documents.

Third-party certificates
Third-party certificates in the Avaya Aura® network enhance the security of the enterprise network.
For instructions about installing third-party certificates, see the application notes for supporting third-
party certificates in Avaya Aura® System Manager.

Port assignments
For information about port assignments and port use, see Port Matrix for Avaya Workplace
Attendant on the Avaya Support website: http://support.avaya.com.

Avaya Workplace Attendant security

July 2021 Avaya Workplace Attendant Overview and Specification 30
Comments on this document? infodev@avaya.com

http://support.avaya.com/
mailto:infodev@avaya.com?subject=Avaya Workplace Attendant Overview and Specification


Chapter 7: Resources

Documentation
Title Use this document to: Audience
Overview
Avaya Workplace Attendant
Overview and Specification

Understand the characteristics and
capabilities of Avaya Workplace
Attendant.

For people who want to
gain a high-level
understanding of the
features, functions,
capacities, and limitations
of Avaya Workplace
Attendant.

Implementing
Deploying and Administering
Avaya Workplace Attendant

Understand the installation procedures
and initial administration information for
Avaya Workplace Attendant.

For people who install,
configure, and verify Avaya
Workplace Attendant.

Using
Using Avaya Workplace
Attendant

Understand how to use Avaya Workplace
Attendant

For people who want to use
Avaya Workplace
Attendant.

Avaya Workplace Attendant
Quick Reference Guide

Understand the frequently performed
tasks with Avaya Workplace Attendant.

For people who want to use
Avaya Workplace
Attendant.

Finding documents on the Avaya Support website
Procedure

1. Go to https://support.avaya.com.

2. At the top of the screen, type your username and password and click Login.

3. Click Support by Product > Documents.

4. In Enter your Product Here, type the product name and then select the product from the
list.

5. In Choose Release, select the appropriate release number.

The Choose Release field is not available if there is only one release for the product.

July 2021 Avaya Workplace Attendant Overview and Specification 31
Comments on this document? infodev@avaya.com

https://support.avaya.com
mailto:infodev@avaya.com?subject=Avaya Workplace Attendant Overview and Specification


6. In the Content Type filter, click a document type, or click Select All to see a list of all
available documents.

For example, for user guides, click User Guides in the Content Type filter. The list only
displays the documents for the selected category.

7. Click Enter.

Training
The following courses are available on the Avaya Learning website at http://www.avaya-
learning.com. After logging in to the website, enter the course code or the course title in the
Search field, and press Enter or click > to search for the course.

Course code Course title
21390W Using the Avaya Workplace Attendant
39380W Avaya Workplace Attendant Release 5.4 Details for Pre-Sales
71710W Administering Avaya Workplace Attendant R5
71720W Integrating Avaya Workplace Attendant R5
71720T Avaya Workplace Attendant R5 Implementation Specialized Test

Viewing Avaya Mentor videos
Avaya Mentor videos provide technical content on how to install, configure, and troubleshoot
Avaya products.

About this task
Videos are available on the Avaya Support website, listed under the video document type, and on
the Avaya-run channel on YouTube.

• To find videos on the Avaya Support website, go to https://support.avaya.com/ and do one of
the following:

- In Search, type Avaya Mentor Videos, click Clear All and select Video in the Content
Type.

- In Search, type the product name. On the Search Results page, click Clear All and select
Video in the Content Type.

The Video content type is displayed only when videos are available for that product.

In the right pane, the page displays a list of available videos.

Resources

July 2021 Avaya Workplace Attendant Overview and Specification 32
Comments on this document? infodev@avaya.com

http://www.avaya-learning.com
http://www.avaya-learning.com
https://support.avaya.com/
mailto:infodev@avaya.com?subject=Avaya Workplace Attendant Overview and Specification


• To find the Avaya Mentor videos on YouTube, go to www.youtube.com/AvayaMentor and do
one of the following:

- Enter a key word or key words in the Search Channel to search for a specific product or
topic.

- Scroll down Playlists, and click a topic name to see the list of videos available for the topic.
For example, Contact Centers.

Note:

Videos are not available for all products.

Support
Go to the Avaya Support website at https://support.avaya.com for the most up-to-date
documentation, product notices, and knowledge articles. You can also search for release notes,
downloads, and resolutions to issues. Use the online service request system to create a service
request. Chat with live agents to get answers to questions, or request an agent to connect you to a
support team if an issue requires additional expertise.

Using the Avaya InSite Knowledge Base
The Avaya InSite Knowledge Base is a web-based search engine that provides:

• Up-to-date troubleshooting procedures and technical tips

• Information about service packs

• Access to customer and technical documentation

• Information about training and certification programs

• Links to other pertinent information

If you are an authorized Avaya Partner or a current Avaya customer with a support contract, you
can access the Knowledge Base without extra cost. You must have a login account and a valid
Sold-To number.

Use the Avaya InSite Knowledge Base for any potential solutions to problems.

1. Go to http://www.avaya.com/support.
2. Log on to the Avaya website with a valid Avaya user ID and password.

The system displays the Avaya Support page.
3. Click Support by Product > Product-specific Support.
4. In Enter Product Name, enter the product, and press Enter.

5. Select the product from the list, and select a release.

Support

July 2021 Avaya Workplace Attendant Overview and Specification 33
Comments on this document? infodev@avaya.com

http://www.youtube.com/AvayaMentor
https://support.avaya.com
http://www.avaya.com/support
mailto:infodev@avaya.com?subject=Avaya Workplace Attendant Overview and Specification


6. Click the Technical Solutions tab to see articles.
7. Select relevant articles.

Resources

July 2021 Avaya Workplace Attendant Overview and Specification 34
Comments on this document? infodev@avaya.com

mailto:infodev@avaya.com?subject=Avaya Workplace Attendant Overview and Specification


Index

A
address parser in dialing rules .............................................25
attendant topics ................................................................... 16
Avaya support website .........................................................33
Avaya Workplace Attendant client

attendant topics ............................................................ 16
Night Service ................................................................ 16
operating modes ...........................................................14
SIP-based telephony .................................................... 13

C
Call Preview Window ........................................................... 11
Caller Details Window ..........................................................11
Caller Information Window ...................................................10
capacity ................................................................................23
client user interface ................................................................9

Call Preview Window .................................................... 11
Caller Details Window ...................................................11
Caller Information Window ........................................... 10
Directory Window ......................................................... 12
Operator Bar ...................................................................9
Transfer Target Window ................................................11

components ........................................................................... 8
crisis alert notifications .........................................................16

D
dialing rules

address parser ..............................................................25
implementation ............................................................. 26
locations ....................................................................... 26
normalization ................................................................ 26
reduction .......................................................................26

Directory Window .................................................................12

E
emergency call notifications .................................................16

F
feature comparison .............................................................. 17

G
geo-redundancy ...................................................................14

H
hardware requirements ........................................................20

I
InSite Knowledge Base ........................................................33

L
license requirements ............................................................22
licenses ................................................................................21

M
maximum capacity ............................................................... 23

N
Night Service ....................................................................... 16
normalization ....................................................................... 26
normalization in dialing rules ............................................... 26
notifications of emergency calls ...........................................16

O
operating modes .................................................................. 14
Operator Bar .......................................................................... 9
Overflow topics .................................................................... 15
overview .................................................................................7

attendant topics ............................................................ 16
Call Preview Window .................................................... 11
Caller Details Window ...................................................11
Caller Information Window ........................................... 10
client user interface ........................................................ 9
Directory Window ......................................................... 12
geo-redundancy ............................................................14
licenses .........................................................................21
Night Service ................................................................ 16
operating modes ...........................................................14
Operator Bar ...................................................................9
Overflow topics ............................................................. 15
redundancy ...................................................................14
SIP-based telephony .................................................... 13
Transfer Target Window ................................................11
VDI ................................................................................13

P
port assignments ................................................................. 30
product compatibility ............................................................ 19

July 2021 Avaya Workplace Attendant Overview and Specification 35
Comments on this document? infodev@avaya.com

mailto:infodev@avaya.com?subject=Avaya Workplace Attendant Overview and Specification


R
reduction in dialing rules ...................................................... 26
related documentation ......................................................... 31
requirements

hardware .......................................................................20
product compatibility .....................................................19
security ......................................................................... 29

S
scalability specifications .......................................................23
security ................................................................................ 29
SIP-based telephony ........................................................... 13
specifications

capacity ........................................................................ 23
port assignments .......................................................... 30
scalability ...................................................................... 23

support .................................................................................33

T
topics

Overflow ....................................................................... 15
training ................................................................................. 32
Transfer Target Window ....................................................... 11

V
VDI .......................................................................................13
videos .................................................................................. 32
virtual desktop infrastructure ................................................13

Index

July 2021 Avaya Workplace Attendant Overview and Specification 36
Comments on this document? infodev@avaya.com

mailto:infodev@avaya.com?subject=Avaya Workplace Attendant Overview and Specification

	Contents
	Chapter 1: Introduction
	Purpose

	Chapter 2: Avaya Workplace Attendant overview
	Avaya Workplace Attendant components
	Avaya Workplace Attendant client
	Operator Bar
	Caller Information Window
	Transfer Target Window
	Caller Details Window
	Call Preview Window
	Directory Window

	SIP-based telephony
	Avaya Workplace VDI
	Avaya Workplace Attendant geo-redundancy
	Operating modes
	Overflow topics
	Attendant topics
	Crisis alert notifications
	Night Service
	Feature comparison

	Chapter 3: Interoperability
	Product compatibility
	Hardware requirements

	Chapter 4: Avaya Workplace Attendant licenses
	License requirements

	Chapter 5: Performance specifications
	Capacity and scalability specifications
	Address parser
	Implementation of dialing rules
	Normalization


	Chapter 6: Avaya Workplace Attendant security
	Port assignments

	Chapter 7: Resources
	Documentation
	Finding documents on the Avaya Support website

	Training
	Viewing Avaya Mentor videos
	Support
	Using the Avaya InSite Knowledge Base


	Index

